COMMUNITY NEWSLETTER

Whitla Wind



01 1111VG 2024



SPRING 2024

Hello - I'm Kaine Prince, the Site Manager at Capital Power's Whitla Wind facility since January 2023. It's a pleasure to be part of this vibrant community, and I take immense pride seeing Capital Power contribute to various community initiatives.

Capital Power provides support to three area community halls, including the Legion in Bow Island. We also support the free family swims in partnership with the Town of Bow Island that I hope many of you take advantage of!

I attended my first "Fight for your Life" gala in support of HALO last fall. I respect and appreciate the service they provide to our community and look forward to attending again this year.

And of course, there's the annual Foremost Rodeo! While the event coincides with our annual shutdown (that I'll be very involved in), my colleague Jesse Murphy will be attending, so make sure to say 'hi' to him.

In 2023, we launched our Community Sustainability Fund offering grants of up to \$20,000. See page 2 for more information on last year's local recipient and how you can apply for the 2024 grant.

If you have any questions, feel free to reach out. Let's continue working together to make a positive community impact.

Kaine Prince Site Manager, Whitla Wind

About Us

Capital Power is growth oriented North American power producer, publicly traded (TSX: CPX), and headquartered in Edmonton, Alberta.

We create innovative electricity solutions to electrify the world reliably and affordably while protecting the planet for future generations.

Powering Change by Changing Power[™]



Site updates

- > We've successfully replaced two failed gearboxes on site, along with some new blade replacements. A heartfelt thank you to all the landowners your understanding of the scale of these projects is invaluable. Reclamation from the maintenance work has been delayed due to continued winter weather. Once the weather allows for a cleanup plan, I will share the details.
- As part of our scheduled maintenance, we're gearing up for the blade repair season in the coming months. These proactive steps are essential for ensuring the longevity and optimal performance of our equipment.

Building our community together

We're excited to collaborate with innovative organizations and partners making significant impacts on the vibrancy, wellbeing and overall sustainability of our communities. We aim to source supplies and services locally for our operations, as well as hire from the community, when possible.

We give back where we live and work by supporting local organizations and through our employees' community participation with our corporate giving programs.

Recent community support includes:

- HALO Air Ambulance
- Bow Island Children's Festival
- · Foremost Library Summer Reading Program
- Foremost & District Ag Society
- Foremost Family & Community Center
- Bow Island Minor Hockey Association







Local wildlife and a beautiful sunset



We are proud to support the communities where we live and work to help you achieve your climate action goals. Last year, we launched our Community Sustainability Fund (CSF) to support sustainable grassroots projects that benefit our communities.

In 2023, Westview Tree Planting Initiative received a \$20,000 grant from the CSF to plant 66 trees in a new residential community within Bow Island.

The deadline to apply for our Community Sustainability Fund is May 31, 2024.

For more info or to apply, visit: www.capitalpower.com/CSF

Request support for your community initiative

Capital Power provides support in the areas of Climate Action, Wellbeing and Equity & Opportunity. If you are a part of a community organization that operates in this area and have events or initiatives that support these impact areas, please consider requesting support through our on-line system on our website: www.capitalpower.com/support



Mailing Address

P.O. Box 328, 82043 RGE Rd 103, Forty Mile County Bow Island AB T0K 0G0 Kaine Prince, Site Manager kxprince@capitalpower.com 403-548-4075



ESG Performance Reporting

We are committed to sharing transparent, accurate and detailed reports on our financial, environmental, social and governance performance.



